香港特別行政區政府 民航處民航處民航處民航處
Civil Aviation Department
The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region
 1 September 2009
Guide to Slot Clearance Request/Reply - SCR
(Extracted from IATA SSIM Chapter 6)
Introduction
This Guide provides some basic information and examples on SCR (Slot
Clearance Request/Reply) message to airlines that are not familiar with the procedures
to apply and receive slot clearances at Hong Kong International Airport (HKIA).
Information in this Guide is extracted from Chapter 6 of the IATA SSIM (Standard
Schedules Information Manual) which should always be referred for complete and
detailed information.  Please visit IATA's website at www.iata.org to learn more
about SSIM and how to order a copy.
Principles and Rules
2.  Information in this Guide focuses only on the basic SCR message since this
is the main communication for slot application/clearance between airlines and Hong
Kong Schedule Coordination Office (HKSCO).  Airlines are strongly recommended
to adhere to the rules as contained in IATA SSIM Chapter 6.2 for the construction of
standard SCR message.  Some of the major rules that are applicable at HKIA are:
� All dates, days and times are in UTC.
� HKSCO will respond to slot clearance requests within a period of three
working days.  Unless stated otherwise, clearance offers from HKSCO are
valid for three working days only.  HKSCO will cancel the offer if it is not
accepted within this time limit.
� As apron and terminal capacity are coordinated, the aircraft type code must
be specified and transit/turnaround format (i.e. arrival and departure in a
single data record) must be used.
 2 September 2009
� For a given flight designator (airline designator + flight number) and date at
HKIA, there can only be one scheduled arrival and/or one scheduled
departure time cleared.  To avoid ambiguity arising from different systems
converting schedules between UTC and LT, airlines should, for regular
schedules or on an ad-hoc basis:
� use a different flight designator if it occurs in LT mode only;
� add the operational suffix “Z” if it occurs in UTC mode only.
� When airlines file flights as turnarounds, any modifications pertaining to
either the arrival or departure require all unchanged elements to be repeated
in order to maintain the turnaround link.  If flights are originally filed using
an over-midnight indicator, any subsequent change should again be filed
using the turnaround format.  Flights that are not turnaround (e.g.
positioning to hangar and then repositioning later to a gate) or flights for
which no dedicated link can be given (e.g. flights of home-based carriers)
should be filed using separate arrival and departure formats.
� The SCR should be in strict SSIM Chapter 6 format that plain text should be
placed directly in the email body and must not contain any special
formatting information.  No attachments, signatures with logos or special
characters should be used.
SCR Message Standards
3.  A SCR message consists of four major components: message header,
schedule information data line(s), additional schedule information line(s) and message
footer.
SCR
/
S09
06JUL
HKG
NXY023 XY024 03AUG30SEP 1234500 120319 BKK0700 0750BKK JJ
/FA.06300730 FD.07200820/
SI IF NOT AVBL PLS GIVE NEAREST POSSIBLE
GI BRGDS
 3 September 2009
(a)  Message Header
SCR  ->  Standard Message Identifier - must be included as the first
   line of the standard message where SCR = Slot Clearance
   Request/Reply
/   ->  Creator Reference (optional)
S09   ->  Applicable IATA Scheduling Season (See Appendix)
06JUL  -> Date of Message in DDMMM format
HKG  ->  Clearance Airport in IATA 3-letter airport code
(b) Schedule Information Data Line(s)

6 1234500 weekday(s) of operation (See Appendix)
7 120 number of seats fitted (3 digits)
8 319 IATA aircraft type code (3 alphanumeric)
9 BKK origin/previous station (arriving from)
10 0700 required arrival time in UTC
11 0750 required departure time in UTC
12 BKK next/destination station (departure to)
13 J arrival service type (See Appendix)
14 J departure service type(See Appendix)
 4 September 2009
(c) Additional Schedule Information Line(s)
This contains optional or conditional information, generally starts on a new
line and begins and ends with a “/”.  Information such as cleared times,
coordinator reason, minimum ground time, timing flexibility indicator (as in
the above message example) may be included.
(d) Message Footer
SI IF NOT AVBL PLS GIVE NEAREST POSSIBLE
GI BRGDS
SI = supplementary information (in connection with content of SCR message)
GI = general information (e.g. greeting)
Note: It is compulsory that any additional text following the data lines starts
either with “SI” or with “GI”.
SCR Message Examples
4. The following are examples of typical SCR messages:
(a) New Request for Seasonal or Periodic Schedules
SCR
W09
09SEP
HKG
NXY126 XY127 29OCT27MAR 0204507 247763 NAN0750 0910NAN JJ
SI ALL TIMES UTC
GI IF NOT AVBL PLS OFFER NEAREST POSSIBLE
(b) New Request for an Ad-hoc Flight - Same Day Turnaround
SCR
S09
02JUL
HKG
NXY2073 XY2074 05SEP05SEP 0000060 156320 XIY0215 0315XIY GG
SI ALL TIMES UTC
 5 September 2009
 (c) New Request for an Ad-Hoc Flight - Overnight
SCR
S09
02JUL
HKG
NXY2073 XY2074 05SEP05SEP 0000060 156320 XIY1400 01551XIY GG
SI ALL TIMES UTC
Note: An overnight indicator “1” should be placed between the departure
slot & the next/destination station to indicate that the flight departs the next
day.  Please be reminded that the start/end period (date) and the day(s) of
operation always correspond to the arrival flight.  Overnight indicator
shall not be greater than “6”, otherwise please split the inbound and
outbound flights into two single leg lines.
(d) New Request for Multiple Ad-Hoc Flights
SCR
S09
02JUL
HKG
NXY2073 XY2074 05SEP05SEP 0000060 156320 XIY0215 0315XIY GG
NXY2057 XY2058 06SEP06SEP 0000007 154M90 HFE0350 0450HFE GG
NXY2051 XY2052 07SEP07SEP 1000000 156320 YNZ0200 0300YNZ GG
SI ALL TIMES UTC
(e) Aircraft Equipment Change Only
SCR
S09
27JUL
HKG
CXY384 XY385 17AUG17AUG 1000000 144734 KCHBKI0630 0730BKIKCH JJ
RXY384 XY385 17AUG17AUG 1000000 272772 KCHBKI0630 0730BKIKCH JJ
SI AIRCRAFT CHANGE ONLY – NO TIME CHANGE
Note: A change of a cleared slot should consist of at least 2 lines (C-line and
R/L-line(s)).  The C-line (‘to be changed’) must show the information held